
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date THURSDAY 7 JULY 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs J Lever (Chairman), J Medland (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, R Downer, A Garratt, C Quirk and I Ward 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Monday 4 
July 2022. 
  
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
  
  

4. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 The Chairman to give an update on progress with outcomes and 

recommendations from previous meetings. 
  

5. Progress with installation of charging points for electric vehicles (verbal 
update)   

 
 To be updated on progress with the installation of charging points for electric 

vehicles. 
  

6. Planning Services Review  (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
 To consider the review undertaken of Planning Services and propose actions. 

  
7. Traffic Regulation Order Policy  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 To consider the content of the proposed traffic regulation order policy. 

  
8. Programme of Works (verbal update)   
 
 The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human 

Resources and Legal and Democratic Services to give an update of the 
programme of works to deliver the following elements of the Council’s agreed 
budget :- 
  

i)               £500,000 to restore and improve access paths to Island beaches, and 
to restore and improve footpaths, bridleways and rights of way;  

  
ii)              £500,000 for planting trees and restoring hedgerows on Council-

owned land not suitable for housing. 

  
  

9. Digital Strategy  (Pages 51 - 110) 
 
 To consider an update on the delivery of the Digital Strategy. 

  
Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


10. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
 To consider the workplan and identify any additional topics for inclusion based 

upon the Forward Plan and the Corporate Plan.  
  
  

11. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 
5 July 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in 
these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the 
meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wed
[...]
 may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:chris.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 5 MAY 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs K Lucioni (Chairman), J Medland (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, J Lever, C Quirk and I Ward 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs S Hastings, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, R Gillespie 
(Island Roads), A Mountifield (Solent LEP) 

Officers Present Oliver Boulter, Paul Thomas and Jayne Dando 

Apologies Cllrs A Garratt and P Fuller 

 
33. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2022 be approved. 
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

36. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
Actions taken since the previous meeting were noted.  
 
The Committee requested an update on the Digital Strategy as it related to the 
whole Island. The Committee also requested an update on electric vehicle charging 
points. The Cabinet Member for Highways PFI, Transport and Infrastructure 
explained that there had been a delay in installation following a change of provider. 
The programme of works would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

The Bus Service Improvement Plan and Housing Strategy progress update would 
be moved to the October meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Updates on both the digital strategy and the installation of electric vehicle charging 
points would be put onto the agenda to be considered at the next meeting in July. 
 

37. Solent Local Enterprise Partnership  
 
Anne-Marie Mountifield from the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership gave an 
overview of the freeport proposal for the Solent area. There had been 30 
expressions of interest in becoming a freeport which had been shortflisted to eight in 
March 2021. The freeport status would encourage trade and investment, create jobs 
and provide import and export opportunities and improve economic prosperity. The 
island already had many innovative businesses, particularly in composite and 
marine manufacturing which would be built on. There would be certain tax reliefs 
and an ability to retain rates collected in each area for reinvestment. An explanation 
was given as to how the sites for development were chosen for the proposal. 
 
Following questions from the Committee it was explained that the estimated new 
jobs figure of 16,000 quoted for the Solent area would rise due to new businesses 
coming along. The next s
[...]
iness Development would confirm the latest position 
at the Members’ Board the following week. 
 
The Camp Hill project to improve the estate and release it for housing was 
progressing well, with improvement to lighting on council owned land. A review of 
the prison service was awaited in order to find out whether they would dispose of 
the land. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Tourism and Business Development had 
visited the Innovation Wight centre at Northwood, which was due to open in 
June/July 2022. Although there had been some supply chain issues it would provide 
a good co-working space. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Progress with achieving key milestones in the delivery of regeneration projects be 
noted. 
 

39. Planning Services Review  
 
A peer-review of the planning service was due to take place during the week 
commencing 16 May 2022, which would include the work of the Planning 
Committee. Concern was expressed that there was no experienced member of the 
planning committee from the Conservative group with experience who had been 
asked to take part in the review. Cllr Quirk’s interest in taking part was noted.  
 
Following receipt of the peer review report and its recommendations, it was intended 
to implement an action plan to set out how the Council would achieve the 
recommendations 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Community Engagement be advised that the 
Committee supported the view that besides the Leader of the Conservative Group, 
Cllr Joe Robertson, being invited to provide evidence, it would also be appropriate 
for a Conservative councillor who has experience of serving on the Planning 
Committee to also be involved in the review 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Committee request that the findings of the review and any 
supporting action plan be submitted to a future meeting 
 

Page 7



 
4 

40. Local Transport Plan  
 
The plan was being drawn up for the next 15 years. Hampshire County Council 
were assisting in a consultant capacity. The plan was on target. Stakeholder 
workshops were to be held in the summer of 2022 with a draft plan being presented 
to Cabinet at the end of the summer, followed by consultation in the autumn and a 
final draft completed by winter 2022, for a decision by Full Council in early 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The main phases for the development of the Local Transport Plan 4 were noted and 
accepted as realistic and consideration of the draft be included within the 
Committee’s workplan 
 

41. Use of Glyphosate weedkiller on highways  
 
Rob Gillespie from Island Roads explained that the use of weedkiller was contained 
in the Highways PFI contract. Other methods of removal had been trialled but had 
not met the standards set out in the contract. Manual removal had proved to be very 
time consuming and too costly and could make the weed problem worse. The use of 
quad bikes for carrying out spraying was explained. Other local authorities had been 
approached but the only ones not using the same method were inner-city 
authorities. Alternative methods including chemical-free alternatives would continue 
to be sought for the future. Records of the use of weedkiller and trials of alternatives 
were kept for 10 years and would be provided to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The paper produced by Island Roads on a survey of the approach taken by other 
highway authorities, and the options available, be circulated to the Committee. 
 

42. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its future workplan and discussed a number of issues 
that it believed would be beneficial to include; 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
An item be included on the agenda for the 7 July 2022 meeting relating to the 
outcome of the bid by Southampton to be the City of Culture and how this will link in 
with the development of the Council’s own Cultural and Heritage Strategies. 
 
A report be sought on the programme of works to deliver the following elements of 
the Council’s agreed budget :- 
 

a) £500,000 to restore and improve access paths to Island beaches, and to 
restore and improve footpaths, bridleways and rights of way;  

b) £500,000 for planting trees and restoring hedgerows on Council-owned 
land not suitable for housing. 

Page 8



 
5 

 
43. Members' Question Time  

 
Cllr Steve Hastings had summited two written questions (MQ 11-22) regarding the 
opening date for the Energy Recovery Facility, and the number of subscribers to the 
Green Garden Waste Scheme and any effect from the recent rise in prices. A 
response was provided. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION – 
PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AND OUTCOMES 2021/22 

Date Item Actions Comments 
18 November 
2021 

   

 Highway’s 
performance 
report 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Transport and 
infrastructure be recommended to consider 
approaching town and parish councils to assist in 
funding towards the costs of staff processing 
traffic regulation orders for their respective areas 
to assist in reducing the list of outstanding 
restrictions and public frustration. 

 
b) The Director of Neighbourhoods circulate a report 

to the committee on the process involved in 
processing requests for traffic regulations. 
 

 
 
 

The Cabinet Member to action. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report yet to be circulated but an item 
on traffic regulation orders is to be 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 14 July 2022 and will be on the 
agenda for the 7 July 2022 meeting of 
this committee. 

 Housing Strategy 
Update 
 

Details of proposed tenancy training would be circulated 
to the Committee by the Assistant Director of 
Regeneration (Housing). 
 

Still to be circulated. 

6 January 
2022 

   

 Speed Limit 
Review 

The Cabinet Member for Highway PFI, Transport and 
Infrastructure indicated that he would liaise with Town 
and Parish Councils on funding for speed limit schemes. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway PF
[...]
mber for Planning and 
Enforcement was advised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 12



b) The Policy and Scrutiny Committee request that the 
findings of the review and any supporting action plan 
be submitted to a future meeting. 

 

This is on the agenda for the 7 July 2022 
meeting. 

 Local Transport 
Plan 
 

The main phases for the development of the Local 
Transport Plan 4 were noted and accepted as realistic 
and consideration of the draft be included within the 
Committee’s workplan 

Date yet to be finalised. 

 Use of 
Glyphosate 
weedkiller on 
highways 
 

The paper produced by Island Roads on a survey of the 
approach taken by other highway authorities, and the 
options available, be circulated to the Committee. 

 

Still to be circulated 

 Committee’s 
Workplan 
 

An item be included on the agenda for the 7 July 2022 
meeting relating to the outcome of the bid by 
Southampton to be the City of Culture and how this will 
link in with the development of the Council’s own 
Cultural and Heritage Strategies. 
 

The bid was unsuccessful, and the Director 
of Regeneration has indicated that it would 
be appropriate to take time to review the 
Council’s position regarding the strategies 
before reporting to the Committee. 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
     

 
 

  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 
 
Date 7 JULY 2022 
   
Title     PLANNING PEER REVIEW 
 
Report of CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 

ENFORCEMENT 
 
 
 

Background  
 
At the meeting of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and 
Regeneration on 5th May 2022 consideration was given to the forthcoming Planning 
Peer Review scheduled to take place between 17-19 May 2022. 
 
The committee noted that following receipt of the peer review report and its 
recommendations, it was intended to implement an action plan to set out how the 
Council would achieve its recommendations and requested the findings of the 
[...]
nt sources outlining how it doesn’t work and causes unexpected outcomes. 
 
Urgently finalise and adopt the Island Plan. The Local Plan provides a degree of 
certainty for communities, businesses and investors, and a framework for guiding 
decisions on individual planning applications. Without one it is possible for the 
submission and acceptance of developments that are deemed not in the public interest 
and outside of the needs and priorities of local people, as outlined in a Local Plan. 
 
Improve communication. Presently there is a lack of effective communication 
between Councillors and Officers, and those in the Planning Service, other 
stakeholders and the public at large. This needs to change.  Better communication will 
improve understanding, build relationships and ultimately improve outcomes. 
 
Need for Improvements in Planning outcomes. The Planning Service needs to 
embark upon a programme of improvement. This includes both Councillors and officers 
at all levels in the service. This work will have several aspects to it that the detailed 
recommendations in this report cover in greater detail from page 11 onwards.  
 
Next Steps 
 
The council has previously committed to develop an action plan to deliver the 
recommendations of the peer review and it is proposed that this will be overseen by a 
working group of members and officers led by the Cabinet Member for Planning 
together with the Chairman of the Planning Committee and the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure.  It is proposed that the working group will comprise both 
external and internal representation.   
 
This committee is requested to note the LGA Peer Review report, the establishment of 
the working group to consider its finding and that the working group will report back to 
future meetings of this committee on the development and delivery of the action plan. 
 

 
Contact Point: Ashley Curzon, Assistant Director - Regeneration    821000 e-mail 
ashley.curzon@iow.gov.uk  

[...]
eration and public service programmes and acting 

in its role as community leader the Council has led the development of a 
comprehensive strategy and action plan to position the Isle of Wight as a 
“Digital Island”. 

 
1.2 The strategy contains a “road map” setting out the key project interventions 

under four key headings.  Many of these projects have already begun, 
stimulated by the sense of collective purpose the Council mobilised during the 
development of the strategy.  The strategy and its action plan (section10) are 
attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 The experience of the pandemic has clearly reinforced the importance of high 

quality connectivity in everyday life. The pandemic has also impacted on the 
overall progress with implementation of the strategies aims and actions 

 
1.4 This report updates the Policy scrutiny committee on progress with the Digital 

Island strategy and road map confirming the Council’s continuing commitment 
to leading the Island in realising the opportunities to residents and businesses 
of a shared digital future. 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  Policy and Scrutiny committee note the progress with the “Digital Island – Isle of 
Wight Digital strategy”  
 

  The committee provide comments on the potential priorities for the next phase 
of the strategy given the impact of Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Digital technology presents major benefits for Island communities, allowing 

them to be connected in a way that has not previously been possible.  
However, the technology that enables innovation, growth and livelihoods also 
has the potential to create uncertainty and alienation for those who are left 
behind.  

 
2.2 The Council recognised the opportunity presented by digital technology and 

embarked on a Digital Island Conference in 2017.  This inaugural conference 
set out to understand the potential for digital technologies to address some of 
the real challenges the Is
[...]
's existing budgets for regeneration and digitisation. 
 

4.16  Individual project interventions have their own resource plans, which identify how 
they will be progressed in terms of capital and revenue funding sources. 

 
 

Page 56



5. APPENDICES ATTACHED  
 

  Appendix 1: Digital Island – Isle of Wight Digital Strategy 
 
 
Contact Point: Chris Ashman, Director of Regeneration,   821000 e-mail: 
chris.ashman@iow.gov.uk 
 

CHRIS ASHMAN 
Director of Regeneration 

IAN STEPHENS (CLLR) 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital 
Transformation, Housing, Homelessness and 
Poverty 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 1 

 
April 2019  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Digital Island  

 

Isle of Wight Digital Island Strategy  

 

 

 

Page 59

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjYqorT9aDhAhUBxhoKHSduByUQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://humanities.exeter.ac.uk/research/digital/strategy/&psig=AOvVaw3q8SIOd2javbPv-Md13k9n&ust=1553727890150239


 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 2 

 
April 2019  

1 | EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
Digital technology presents major benefits for island communities, allowing them to be connected in a way that 

has not previously been possible. The Isle of Wight Council recognised the opportunity presented by digital 

technology and since 2017 has been developing the Digital Island programme and Digital Strategy that sets out 

the strategic way forward for the island to realise the opportunity digital technology presents for businesses and 

communities alike.  

A Digital Island  

The rationale behind the development of the Digital Island is to identify the opportunities where digital 

technology can be used to enable solutions to regional challenges. Essentially, this is: 

• Supporting delivery of existing plans and policies (economic growth, regeneration, carbon, environment, 

tourism) 

• Supporting digital transformation of council services 

• Enabling
[...]
 June 2022 
to ascertain the actions undertaken and 
any proposed amendments to the 
policy in the light of practical 
implementation. 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Digital Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and Poverty. 
Director of Neighbourhoods 

   

July 2023 
 

   
   
   

October 
2023 
    

Visit Isle of Wight To consider the 2023 tourist season 
and marketing plans for 2024. 
 

 

   

January 
2024 
 

   
   
   

May 2024 
 

   
   
   

July 2024 
 

   

P
age 113



   
   

October 
2024 
    

Visit Isle of Wight To consider the 2024 tourist season 
and marketing plans for 2025. 
 

 

Net zero waste to landfill Continue to 
develop successful waste management 
and increase recycling rates further 
 

The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the 
Council’s intention to develop successful 
waste management and increase 
recycling rates further so to reduce the 
volume of non-essential waste sent to 
landfill to achieve net zero by April 2025 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Heritage and Waste Management 

January 
2025 

Delivery of a new Records Office The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the 
Council’s intention to plan and secure 
funds for the development of a new 
Records Office so that construction works 
to start on site by April 2025 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Heritage and Waste Management 

 
 
Issues on previous workplans but no date set: 

 

1. Transport Infrastructure Task Group – To receive an update from the Chairman of the task group on key issues. 
2. Works by utility companies/Co-ordination of works 
3. Proposals relating to the redevelopment of Culver Parade, Sandown. 
4. Cultural and Heritage Strategies – review 
5. Final draft of the Local Transport Plan 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings
	6 Planning Services Review
	Appendix 1
	1	Background and scope of the peer challenge
	2	Executive summary
	Recommendations 

	3	Context 
	4	Recent history
	5	Issues
	6	Vision and leadership
	7	Planning committee
	8	Planning service – development management issues
	Recommendations
	Resources

	9	Partners and partnerships
	10	Answering the six scope questions
	Scope question 1
	Scope question 2
	Scope question 3
	Scope question 4
	Scope question 5
	Scope question 6

	11	LGA support
	Planning Advisory Service – further support
	Peer support
	Best practice examples from the peer challenge team

	12	Next steps


	7 Traffic Regulation Order Policy
	Appendix 1

	9 Digital Strategy
	Appendix 1

	10 Committee's Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 7 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Medland (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, I Ward, 
W Drew and S Ellis 

Officers Present Christopher Ashman, Oliver Boulter, Alex Miss, Chris Potter 
and Paul Thistlewood 

Apologies Cllr J Lever 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022 be approved. 
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Medland declared an interest in item 5 relating to the electric vehicle charging 
points, as he had had some involvement in helping with this. 
  
Cllr Medland also declared an interest in item 6 relating to the Planning peer review, 
as he was Chairman of the Planning Committee. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

4. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
The survey regarding the use of weedkiller on highways had just been received from 
Island Roads and would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
 
 



 
2 

5. Progress with installation of charging points for electric vehicles (verbal 
update)  
 
The Committee were provided with the latest information on progress. Town, Parish 
and Community Councils had been consulted on the best places for machines to be 
sited in their areas. There was a cost of £10,000 for each machine to be installed. 
The council did not have the capacity to deliver the project directly itself and had 
therefore chosen the partnership route with a new provider. Charging costs were 
likely to change with the increase in energy prices. There had been some technical 
issues, however the Committee were assured that the target of summer 2022 would 
be met. Confirmation was given that the planning department would by sympathetic 
to residents who wished to install chargers on their own properties, and this had 
been included in the draft Island Planning Strategy. Liaison would take place with 
Island Roads to ensure the necessary infrastructure was in place. There had only 
been no planning issues to date, only one highways regulatory issue. There was to 
be a mix of charging machines with varying speeds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

6. Planning Services Review  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement had welcomed the report and 
its recommendations. It was agreed that there was an urgent need to adopt the 
Island Plan. This would be discussed further by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
the following week. The Cabinet Member would be working with the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee and other councillors to create an action plan following the 
review, in order to restore faith and trust in the planning process. It would be 
important to set some concrete goals, and feedback from other councillors would be 
welcomed. Best practice by other local authorities would be researched to 
investigate different ways of working. It was suggested that funds were available for 
temporary assistance in the Planning Department once it was known how this could 
be used most effectively. 
  
RESOLVED; 
  
THAT the committee will monitor the delivery of the action plan. 
 

7. Traffic Regulation Order Policy  
 
The policy would set out a framework for decisions and sought to put the decision-
making with the highways authority, balancing the need for new TROs against the 
needs of the local community and its amenities. 
Town, Parish and Community Councils would be involved at the earlier stage and if 
there was a lot of opposition from them a TRO would not be brought forward. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the policy be formally supported. 



 
3 

  
 

8. Programme of Works (verbal update)  
 
A Rights of Way programme of works had been developed, with projects identified, 
including the upgrading of paths and bridges, to the value of £200,000. The Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for the Environment indicated that he would circulate the 
details to the Committee. 
  
With regard to tree planting, there was an ongoing programme. The number of trees 
planted so far was 520, with another 134 planned. Some had been planted by the 
council, others by schools, Town, Parish and Community Councils, Green Gym, 
Planet Aware and some through the Queen’s Green Canopy programme. An 
application had been made to the Forestry Commission for £150,000 to fund staff or 
an agency to identify land for future tree planting opportunities. The tree officer 
would be able to advise whether there were any trees available for community 
groups to plant. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The information was noted. 
 

9. Digital Strategy  
 
Since 2017 there had been investment of £3.8 million to date. There had been a lot 
of engagement with stakeholders and approximately 20 of them had been involved 
in the way forward. Wightfibre were continuing their installation rollout around the 
island. 
 
In response to questions raised regarding digital accessibility, it was confirmed that 
issues would be addressed as they arose. The NHS had been engaged when 
formulating the strategy, as had Age UK and other older persons groups. The 
COVID pandemic had resulted in more services becoming digitalised and it would 
be important to try and ensure residents were not ‘left behind’ and were comfortable 
with using services.  
 
There was some discussion on the move by Wightlink to the phasing out of cash 
payment for travel on its services. Whilst the Council had not ability to prevent this 
from occurring it did have the ability to try and influence its approach. 
 
It was noted that many GP services had now gone online and that those who used 
the services most were probably those who struggled to go online. It was suggested 
that the council use its influence to encourage GPs to make their services as user-
friendly as possible. Confirmation was given that this matter had been discussed at 
a recent meeting of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social Care, 
and that Healthwatch had done some work in this area. Health partners were aware 
of the work done by Age UK and were aware that there were still some people who 
would only engage face to face. 
  
 



 
4 

RESOLVED: 
  
To note the progress with the Digital Island – Isle of Wight Digital Strategy. 
  
That any further comments from Committee members on the potential priorities for 
the next phase of the strategy be sent to the Scrutiny Officer within the following 
week.  
  

10. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The contents of the workplan were noted. Any further suggestions would be 
welcomed. 
 

11. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no Members’ questions 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


